No. 4-1(24)/2018-PT
Government of India

Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change
Project Tiger Division

: B-1 Wing, 7™ Floor,

Pt. Deendayal ‘ Antyodaya’ Bhawan,
CGO Complex, Lodhi Road,

New Delhi-110003,

Email: aigl -ntca@nic.in

Tel (EPABX): 011-2436 7837-39
Fax: 011 —2436 7836

Dated the 7 January, 2019
To,
The Pay & Accounts Officer,
Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change,
New Delhu.

Sub: Centrally Sponsored Plan Scheme ‘Project Tiger’ Administrative Approval for funds release
to Dampa Tiger Reserve, Mizoram during 2018-19 —reg,.

Sir,

1 am directed to convey the administrative approval of the competent authority to the continuance
of the Scheme *Project Tiger’ in Dampa Tiger Reserve, Mizoram at the cost of Rs. 149.38 Lakhs (Rupees
One hundred Forty Nine lakhs Thirty Eight thousand only) as per details given in the table at
Annexure. Of the total cost of the Scheme, Rs. 42.80 Lakhs (Rupees Forty Two lakhs Eighty thousand
only) being the recurring cost of the scheme will be shared on 90:10 basis by the Government of India
and Government of Mizoram. The remaining cost of the scheme will be treated as 90% Central
Assistance by the Government of India and 10% assistance by the State Government of Mizoram.

2. I am also directed to convey the sanction of the President to the payment and release of an amount
of Rs. 134.442 lakhs (Rupees One hundred Thirty Four lakhs Forty Four thousand Two hundred
only) as the total of Central Share towards the Grants-in-aid to Government of Mizoram during the current
financial year 2018-19.

3. The grants-in-aid will be regulated in accordance with the provisions contained in the
memorandum of the Centrally Sponsored Project Tiger Scheme. The Grants-in-Aid is also subject to the
Chapter 9 of the General Financial Rules 2017, as amended from time to time, read with the Government
of India’s decision incorporated there-under, and any other guidelines which may be issued in this regard,
and in particular to the following conditions:-

(1) All relevant information and documents/certificates as required under GFR 209(I) have been
received.

(i)  The pattern of assistance of rules governing such grants-in-aid have received the approval of
the Ministry of Finance, as required under Government of India decision No. (1) under DFPR-
Rules 20.

(i)  Terms and conditions of the service of the employees employed in the Dampa Tiger Reserve
under the Project Tiger Scheme are not higher than those applicable to similar categories of
employees of Central Government and where it is not in accordance with above, the relaxation

N

A4 1



(iv)

v)

(vi)

(vi)

(viii)
(ix)
x) .

(x1)
(xii)
(xiii)

(xiv)

(xv)

(xvi)

(xvii)

of Ministry of Finance have been obtained for such discrepancies as required under GFR
230(12)(D).

Assets acquired wholly or substantially out of Government Grants shall not be disposed off
without obtaining the prior approval of the sanctioning authority of Grants-in-aid.

The Government of Mizoram agrees to make reservations for Scheduled Castes and
Scheduled Tribes or OBC in the posts or services under its control on the lines indicated by
Govt. of India. -

The accounts of the Dampa Tiger Reserve shall be audited by C&AG or by any person
authorized by him on his behalf in accordance with the provisions laid down in Section 14 of
the C&AG (DPC) Act, 1972 as amended from time to time.

The accounts of the Project Tiger Scheme shall be open for inspection by the sanctioning
authority and audit, both by the Comptroller & Auditor General of India under the provision of
C&AG (DPC) Act, 1972 and internal audit party by the Principal Accounts Office of the
Ministry whenever it is called upon.

The Utilization Certificate against the earlier funds released under Grants-in-aid have been
received and accepted by the competent authority.

Government of Mizoram in respect of Dampa Tiger Reserve may furnish their performance-
cum-achievement report on or before 31.3.2019.

Dampa Tiger Reserve will spend Grants-in-aid exclusively in pursuance of the objectives
envisaged in rules/memorandum of the Centrally Sponsored ‘Project Tiger Scheme’ and for the
purpose it is being sanctioned.

Grants-in-aid to Government of Mizoram is subject to the Economy Instructions issued from
time to time by the Ministry of Finance or by the Competent Authority.

Grants-in-aid shall be utilized before the end of the current financial year 2018-19 and unspent
balance, if any, will be refunded by Government of Mizoram to the Govt. of India.
Government of Mizoram in respect of Dampa Tiger Reserve will maintain a separate account
and will present their annual accounts in the standard format as required under GFR 230(5).
Grants-in-aid shall be utilized for Dampa Tiger Reserve strictly as per the Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU) between the Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change,
acting through the National Tiger Conservation Authority, Field Director (Dampa Tiger
Reserve) and Government of Mizoram.

Monitorable outcomes on the item of works contained in the sanction letter both in physical
and financial terms are required to be furnished in the monthly report regularly. Compliance
status on Tripartite Memorandum of Understanding is required before submission of additional
or ensuing year’s Annual Plan of Operation (APO).

The expenditure should be limited to the amount released and in no case should be done in
anticipation of further release by the Ministry.

Funds for POL / maintenance of vehicles would be admissible only for the vehicles
purchased from CSS funds.

(xviii} Tt may please be ensured that there is no duplication of nature and items of work being

(x1x)

(xx)
(xxi)
(xxii)

proposed in the same area under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Project Tiger and other
Centrally Sponsored Schemes such as Project Elephant, Eco-development and IDWH Schemes
etc.

The cost estimates worked out by the Field Director should be based on approved schedule of
rates of the State Government, with due approval of the competent authority.

Approval of the competent authority be obtained and acceptance of UC may be ensured by PD.
The expenditure is incurred as per the allocation of funds.

Payments are made by bank transfer and no cash payment is to be made.

(xxiii} GFR is followed by implementing agency alongwith the economic instructions issued by

Government of India from time to time.




(xxiv) Satellite photo with date and latitude and longitude nodes after completion of work depicting
the work carried out before and after the work.

(xxv) Evidence of deposit of TDS/Service Tax in case of contract payment and CST in case of
leviable goods are sent along with UC.

(xxvi) In case of employment through contract, copy of PF & ESI contributions of employees shall be
obtained wherever applicable.

(xxvii) All measurable outcome of this grant must be mentioned in the sanction order and UC is to be
submitted as prescribed in GFR 2017 - Form GFR 12-C.

(xxviii)If the implementing agency does not use the fund for the purpose for which it was given, it has
to refund the same with interest.

(xxix) There should not be any overlapping of activities under the projects with the activities of
ongoing schemes under CSS/CS/State Government Scheme.

(xxx) The sanction order must mention measurable physical parameters and all measurable
parameters are to be adhered to.

(xxxi) The fixed asset created out of this grant shall not be disposed off without concurrence of this
Ministry.

(xxxii) A separate bank account shall be opened for the purpose and the account shall be open for
audit by Central Government or C&AG. ‘

(xxxiii)All guidelines under the project is to be followed scrupulously.

(xxxiv)The UC with physical progress report and satellite photo with physical deliverable with date
and latitude — longitude coordinates before and after completion of work be obtained of each
tiger reserve and uploaded on the website of the implementing agency as well as the Ministry
for public access.

(xxxv) The measurable outcome under the project (quantified) in terms of number of tigers in tiger
reserve, eco-tourism in tiger reserve, %eage decrease in man-animal conflict etc., may also be
submitted in the progress report.

(xxxvi)All labour payments strictly by DBT.

4. As the annual budget of the Scheme is approved by the Central Government, the Government of
Mizoram is not required to furnish bond and sureties, in accordance with the Ministry of Finance O.M.
No. 14(1)-EII (A)/64 dated 23.6.1965.

S. The payment sanctioned above is provisional and is subject to the adjustment on the basis of the
audited figures of expenditure. Other terms and conditions of the payment are as under:
(a) The grant is in accordance with the pattern of financial assistance approved by the Ministry
of Finance.
(b)  The grant sanctioned is subject to the adjustment on the basis of the terms and conditions
approving the scheme.

6. No deviation from the approved items of expenditure as enumerated in the annexure shall be made
without prior concurrence of the Government of India. The guidelines of Natjonal Tiger Conservation
Authority should be fully adhered to. The Chief Wildlife Warden and the Principal Chief Conservator of
Forests of the State Government should be directed to ensure that the field works are in accordance with
the Tiger Conservation Plan and the Annual Plan of Operation by the field inspections from time to time.

7. In accordance with the revised procedure, the Central Accounts Section, Reserve Bank of India,
Nagpur, may kindly be advised to pass on credit to the books of the State Government of Mizoram under
intimation to this Department.

8. The expenditure incurred is adjustable to the Demand No. 27 (Ministry of Environment, Forest and
Climate Change) under the following heads during the inanoiai Year 2018-19 :




9.

Scheme Budget Head Amount
e | (Rs. in lakhs)
Centrally Sponsored Scheme | 3601.06.101.02.01.31 (Gen) 134.442
of Project Tiger
134.442
Total

This issues under the powers delegated to the Ministry and with the concurrence of Integrated

Finance Division vide Dy. No. 112710/AS&FA (PG) dated 02.01.2019.

Yours faithfully,

i

Ram

_ (R
Assistant Inspector General of Forests (PT)
Copy to:-
1. The Secretary (Forests), Govt. of Mizoram. A copy of the detailed sanction letter issued by the

=00 N DR W

State Government in respect of this scheme for 2018-19 may kindly be furnished to this
Ministry immediately.

The Secretary (Finance), Govt. of Mizoram.

The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests / Chief Wildlife Warden, Govt. of Mizoram.
The Field Director, Dampa Tiger Reserve, Mizoram.

The Accountant General, Mizoram.

The Director of Audit, Scientific Department, AGCR Building, IP Estate, New Delhi.
IGF, NTCA Regional Office, Guwahati.

Forest Finance Division, MoEF&CC, New Delhi.

Plan Finance Division (PF-II), Ministry of Finance, New Delhi.

Guard file/Spare copies.

(Raja Ram Singh§ tj
Assistant Inspector General of Forests (PT)



DAMPA TIGER RESERVE, MIZORAM

ANNUAL PLAN OF OPERATION 2018-19

Annexure

Non-Recurring (Core + Buffer} (Rs. in lakhs)
Cugrent Financial Year
Para No. Amount )
Activity ltem csspr | PARNo- | released Mo-of 1 ubitem Total GPS Justification
Guidelines PEY . . Unit Price (Rs.)| (Financial
{Physical Details Target)
Target) 9
Existing staff]
3.000
Cor?structioa of 9""3{%;000"8”“&@
. in s are in
Bl e sl auarters 23,62, 9246 |dapidated condition
Strengthening 16.2.1 7.2.25 0.0 3.00 ' . o [500000.000 1500  [23.71,9247 fhence new|
+oresters Damparengpui & 23,68 9245 . h
Quarters Tairei * 88,9245 foonstruction 18
I500000,000 = required. The plinth
" 50000'0 000 area is 10 mx b m=
' 50 sq metre each.
1,000 Special
opeu_'atlonisurpns Organizing  speclall
Mainstreaming wiidie [Eoner Area: Anti P iy loca operation by
concems 9 poaching 16.10.14 10323 100 1.00 Soiice angd 400000.0C0 4.00 involving locai police!
operations. NGOs * and_ NGOs s}
400000.000 = required
400000.000
5.000
Construction of
antipoaching 5 nos  of  anti
Core Area: camps at a) 23.78,92.35 {poaching  camps
Constru ctién of i Ramrilui hnar, b} 93.71,92.38 [sanctioned in 2017+
Strengthening (patroling cam 16.2.4 7.22.5 0.0 5.00 Sengmatawk, ¢ 1250000.000 1250 [2375,9234 |18 were  nof
Cﬁveﬂs’)‘g P Gunda lui, d) 9371,92.36 |constructed due to
) Kikawn &) 23.74,92.34 |non-release of 2nd
Zawngio lui ¥ instaiment.
250000.000 =
4+250000.000
76.060
Construction of ]
?rgﬁ‘msghqs;:‘io Construction off
20) office approach  masonry,
Core Area: Phuldungsei - 46 th;g: tgn 4 Ra;tge
Strengthening constcton of 621 7225 0o 76.00 ’i“iiarﬁaéﬂféi 2006000 152 quarters are
- |quarters Saithiah - 15 RM, foquirad as they 2rc
main road 10 slppzyé'hﬁly d al_nd
slipp uring
E:{Lglﬁ%e% * monsoon rains
2000 * 2000.000
= 152000.000
This was sanctioned
1.000 .
) in 2017-18 but nof
Core Aves: _ Constnction of Utiized due to non
Sirengthening Constructionof  |16.2.1 722412 {00 1.00 hostel at Teirsi * 900000.000 9.00 2368 9245 Jrelease of 2nd
Kitchen 500000.000 = instalment. The|
i ) nlinth area proposed
500000900  ox5= 455 m,
Retaining wall 15
1.000 required for Training
Construction of cum  lecture  hall
Core Area: retaisting \yall at recently constructed
Strengthening Consiuctonof 1621 [r22s o feo  [F@eOMeeean00000 6.00 B o ooaidungeel
Range Office corplex, ange compéex. .he
Pruidungsei * langth of refaining
£00000.000 = af is 110 metrg
500000.000 long and 2.5 melre
) high approximately. {
. Core Area: 6.000 Creation 2368, 9241 |Creaion of morg
Stengihening Gratonol  |1827 223 o0 P00 oy noes 0000000 380 o365 92.36 twater holes s




earthen ponds. cum salt lick at 23.65,92.38 irequired for prey
Dampa tlang |1, 23.71,82.35 nimals particuiarly
Old Chikha, 23.63,92.37 in  the  higher]
Tuichar puk, 23.64, 92.42 ireaches
Malpui lang,
Saipui khaw hlui
and Thelkelki
kawn - 6 nos
60060 *
60000.000 =
~ {360000.000 o
Some of the low
20.000 Creation lying  areas  of
of fire line infire Dampa TR are of
Core Area: prone areas of bamboo forest whish
ore Area: Dampa TR are very prong to fire
Creation of fire o .
Strengthening lines and 18.26 7.2.2.1 0.0 20.0C wnder Teirei and |10800.000 2.16 during dry season
Phuldungsei and  more 50
_ﬂrehreaks, ranges * because of practice
10800.000 = of shifting cultivation
218000.000 in adjacent areas by
the local people
150.000 Black N
topoing/PCC of FRIH, Teirei |§ éhe
approach oad 1o only accommodation
ERH Teirei - for Dampa ”_TR. The
150 hMtSOOOt black tOQpIngl’PCC
3000.000 = of the road has gone|
450&@(}000 since  years back]
170.000 Black | i{l‘gm's h 2 b
topping/PCC of " .
inizzer?gl road !mmemaze "
within Range :;“?t’.""eme'f" - temal
complex, 0 dlons 0 mtgmg
Core Area: . Phuldungsei - [3000.000 e e ;a‘;‘l“‘g
Strengthening Creation of road  }96.2.2 7.2.2.5 0.0 420.00 170 R * 3000.000 11.10 Compie)? requﬁ'e
natwork. 3000.00 * 1500.600 black  1ooping/PCC
3000.000 = . pp‘"gd .
510000.000 :ﬁpp;we foa dun.n'g
[100.000 Stone Monsoon rain
pitching A Gar can haﬁﬂy ply
’wmoprlr(o;? ment on this steep road
:ppéoggr;mmad fo} 2::?::’;0% on bog
Clsm I;; V\?{ sides of the stone
Phaﬂgm 'y 1500 pitched road which
« 1500 gGO = neeq immediate;
150000.000 fepar.
2.000 Purchase
of_ctt)mputer, Exising computers
Core Area: 223 eea?tzﬁar}ner are old and latest
Strengthening Procurement of  }16.2.10 10321 0.0 2.00 hard disc * 70000.000 1.40 cosfiguration
Hardware. 20000 * compuiers are
70000.000 = required
140000000
50.000 Purchase This was sanctioned
of camara fraps * in 20417-18 but nof
20000.000 = utiized due to non
1600000.600 release  of  2nd
20.000 Purchase installment
lof compass * This was sanctioned
5000.000 * in 2017-18 but nof
5000.000 = utiized due o nonf
Core Area: Day fo 100000000 (20000 000 release  of  2nd
Research and field |42 bonitoring of 116.7 855 00 7600 [5.000 Puchase bt 16.00 instaliment
equipment bild anirals of range finder * 300600.000 This was sanctioned
20000.000 * ' in 2017-18 but nofj
20000.000= | utilized due to non
100000.000 releass  of 2nd
1.000 Wages of installment
Biologist * Engagement off
Rs.25060 per Riologist in DTR is
month for felt necessary who
12months * will take up resgarch




300000.000 = and related activites|
300000.000 henever  required
and  hence  the
proposal.
2.000 Organizing
_ training for staff
Core Area: including Tiger
Staff Development  |[Dissemination {1686 14 0.0 500 [Protection Force [75000.000 150 o d;‘f*“‘;h“f";f‘f’f’
workshops. and stakeholders among fhe s _
* 75000.000 =
150000.000
170.000
Procurement of
field gear like
khaki uniforms, eE e
shoes, caps, &ic. aqu | oast
for TRE * uniorms whﬂe on;
000,000 = patrol duty in core
5190'00 500 and buffer areas
Core Area; Supply ot 3000.000 Frontling staff and
Staff welfare of field kit 16.16 7.2.214 {00 270.00 ;?gv?ggg o 500,000 7.60 PE who are on
solar lamps for night duty at Anti-
anti-poaching goach:;;g
camps and staff ampsfremola
quarters - 100 places need solay]
ros * 2600 * lamp
[2500.000 =
250000.000 _
1.000 Supply of Being remote and
medicines fo malaria prone areg
TPF and other where medical
Core Area: Supply| dield staff and facility is  poor,
Staff welfare of medicing 16.16 7.221.12 0.0 .%.00 FirstAid Kit for 150000000 1.50 23.71,82.47 orovision o
| APC * medicines  for  the
150000.000 = staf & TPF s
150000000 required.
1.000 Organizing
nature camp and
ildlife To create
aWareness Iawareﬁess amang
Core Area: programs at _ the fringe villagers o
Wildiife ' various fringe Dampa TR, nalure;
Fostering Tourism c . 16.17 7226 0.0 1.00 villages and 400006.000 4.00 camp and
onservation King of
fwareness making o awareness I
signages, programs are
posters, proposed during the
hoardings,etc year.
400000.000 =
400000.000
32000.000
Survey and
demarcation of
new boundas -
i - 32000 AM The  adjoining
[« 10.000 due to Serhmun Vlllage
inCit;Sio%’% of areas of 45 sg.km i
adioining 45 inciuded in the core
Core Area: 5q.4m in the core ared OEDDTEG 2;::
IAcauisition of larea of Dampa ?‘,satﬁﬁzt ve meyetiag
Acquisition of private  |private land for ITR * 10,006 = £0.000
land making the core |10-2 7241 00 3230000 booopooon (2000000 920 conveyed - _on
and crifical tiger 300.000 Erection| oitication i be'f:f
habitat inviolate. of boundary otiication 15 being
illars - 300 nos issued during Sept,
@ 2000.00 due 2018 and relocation
oo incll s;iun of of 238 families of
adjoining 45 Serhmun village is in
sq.km i the core progress.
area of Dampa
TR. * 2000.000 =
600000.000
Core Arga: 1.000 Training cum
Habitat Construction of Lacture Hall was|
WaterDevelopment Improvernent 16.2.9 7.2.25 G0 1.00 ater storage 150000.600 1.50 23.50, 92.41 constructed a
Works structure of Phuldungset in
Ay ,




(Construction of 100GG Lir 2017-18.
Tank, Well, Hand capacily for Construction of]
Pump afc.). [Training cum water storage;
] |.ecture Hall at structure  with rain
Phuldungsei * water  harvesting
150000.000 = facility is required.
150000.000
Total (Non- 106.58
Recurring):
Recurring (Core + Buffer) {Rs. in lakhs)
i i Current Financial Year
Para No. CSS Amount [ No, of
Activity ftem PT PaT';y"' released | ems | oo | UnitPrice F.Tm', GPS | Justification
Guidelines PFY | (Physical ub-item Details {Rs.) { 1!nancaal
Target) arget)
g
This was
sanclioned in 2017+
18 but fund was nof
utilized due io non
relsase  of 2nd
instalment. The!
pinth area of the
" interpretation
Buffer Area: 1%?01%'12??“ centre is 127.01 sg
Maintenance of O Intarpret .{,’, metre{11.27 meire
centre, Teirei
(staff quarters, 700000.000 = % 11.27 metre).
family hostels, 700{)00‘000 700660.000 Two no of Field
Strengthening office 16.21 11.4 0.0 3.00 1 000 Renovation 200003'000 1.00 Hostels at  Telreil
improvement, i 0% Field Hostels ' are quite old and
house-keeping Teirei * need  renovation
bulldings, 500000.000 = and furnishing  as|
museumy}. 406000‘000 these are the only
) accommodation
available fori
Istudents and group
visiters. The
dimensions of the
buildings & 79.85
sq metre (10.97 m
x 7.28 metre each)
Buffer Area: People who caughti
Establishment of stray animais tend
Tiger Safari, 1.000 to refease them in
inferpretation and Establishment of the PA  without]
awareness Animal Rescue following the
Tiger Safari centers under the [16.21 12.2 0.0 1.00 and Rehabilitation |500000.00¢ 500  |23.68,92.45 [required  protacol
axisting Centre at Teirei * i for which Rehab)
component of co- 500000.000 = Centre with
occurrence 500000.000 necessary
agenda in buffer laquipment i
and fringe areas _Irequired.
Slash  and  bum
method of Shifting
cultivation iz still
. pracised in  the
ﬁgﬁﬂ Engaging frirr:gﬁ villages for,
g whic adjoinin
, viiagersiNGOs as forests are prons tg
Core Area: fire walchers 2 nos
Wainenance of each in 14 fringe fire. When locaf
Strengthening Ifire 16.2.6 3112 |00 84.00 ; 3100.000 6.50 NGOs {Young Mizo
ire #nes and villages for 3 A
firebreaks. months {Jan - Mar, 950) arg
2019)*81%00 engage‘d as firg
M — walchers, they fake
pr * §100.000 = h e
580400.000 ] requ&s:béﬁy of
fire fighting when
fire broke out from[
the burning af jhum
areas.

. o e Hoore Area 1.000 Logistic Mortitoring of Tiger
Mainstreaming widife iy ioring of wid 116.40.43 o1 0.0 100 |sepportfor 400000.000 |  4.00 Source Population
concems lanimals. monitoring of tiger, is being done by

ST 8



co-predator, prey Wil the PA stafff
base and thelr t ogistic support for]
habitat evaiuation * field exercises,
1400000.000 = sample and data
400000.000 collection and
analysis, elc i
necessary.
o cigrssond s Exising grassnd
Habitat Improvement  fimprovement, 16.3 7223 00 5.00 the core areg at  140000.000 2.00 back noeds yn al
wattand DTR * 40000.000 = i ianan annu
improvement 200002000 e_ ance
70.000
Procurement and
upply of betel nut Tl{ze e I pﬁ]vidz
seedings to aremate Hvelinoo
I selected ihum optien of farmers
Core Area: Co- culiivatorls 70 and 1o wean away
occurrence families * 500 shifing  cultivation
agenda in buffer seediings nes in the finge villages
and fringe areas il ‘gRspgo 00 of Dampa TR J
(landscape e i * Out of 100 nos. o
approach, sect fgwo GGGE;: LPG  connection
rai integration, 700006 000 approved last year,
ecolegically 40,000 Free onfy 60 connections
sustainable e 10000.000 could be provided ™
Cootcurence 2genda fioveiopment (165 7213 oo 112,00 fc'fj’ébf‘;“nf‘""é’sf £ ts000.000 14,00 Rs.50001-. Proposal
programmed, Damparenapul 250000,000 is again made for]
livelthood options SOOGP{?OO =gp remaining 40
nd eco-tourism) 200060 000 farnilies. -
new activity fin o 000 C onstruction L ast year, 10 nos of
case of tiger of Assam ty shetter for widows ¥
reserves where uilding for ge Rs.250000  was;
buffer has not id o\gg in approved bu
neen notified so Damparengpl amount  released
far). it gzawh o were iwas_ Rs.2000000 as
loftout n 2017-18 poainst e
* 250000 * rzeqmremeni of
250000.000 = 500600
500000.000 .
otal 42.80
{Recurring):
(Rs. In Lakhs)
S. No. items Sanction Cenfral Assistance
1. Non-Recurring (90%) 106.58 95.922
2. Recurring (90%) 42.80 38.52
Total 149.38 134.442
(Rs. In Lakhs)
- Cost of APQ including State's share A 149.38
Center's share in APO B 134 442
Total central release C 134.442
Less; Unspent balance FY 17-18 D -
Adjusted central release E=C-D 134.442

Eco development initiatives should be based on normative guidelines of the National Tiger
Conservation Authority, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Govt. of India
ijssued earlier based on village level, site specific, participatory micro plan with reciprocal
commitment between Tiger Reserves and the local people.




